The fair value of the equity instrument has been identified as not having been previously assessed and accounted for
in accordance with IFRS 2 Share Based Payments. Management has undertaken an assessment of the impact of this
and concluded this to be an immaterial error. This has been corrected in the current year by restating the prior period
financial statements presented and the related notes included herein to present the fair value of equity instruments
issued. The immaterial error to record the fair value of the equity instruments issued for the years 30 June 2014 to 30
June 2018 resulted in an increase of $354,857 in share capital and a corresponding increase in accumulated losses.
The impact of the 2014-2018 revision has been also reflected in the 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2019 years
presented. General and administrative expenses has been revised to increase by $23,678 for the fair value of the
equity instruments issued in 2019 with a corresponding increase in share capital for the same amount.

The below table summarises the aggregate impact of the two immaterial errors on the 30 June 2019 financial
statements presented.

Aggregate impact of the two immaterial errors

30 June 2019

As reported
$

Change
$

As restated
$

Consolidated balance sheet
Share capital 60,511,326 (221,451) 60,289,875
Other reserves 3,700,333 599,986 4,300,319
Accumulated losses (56,860,523) (378,535) (57,239,058)
Total equity 7,351,136 - 7,351,136

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
General and administrative expenses (5,014,128) (23,678) (5,037,806)
Loss for the period (4,632,743) (23,678) (4,656,421)

(b) Principles of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls an
entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the
ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated
from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the group.